
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

August 19, 2009

Mr. Gregory A. Alicie
Open Records Specialist
Baytown Police Department
3200 North Main Street
Baytown, Texas 77521

0R2009-11666

Dear Mr. Alicie:

You ask whether certain information is subj ect to required public disclosure tmder the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 357338.

The Baytown Police Depaliment (the "depaliment") received a request for infOlmation
relating to a specified case involving a named individual. You state that social security
numbers will be redacted from the responsive records pursuant to section 552.147 of the
Government Code. l You claim that otherresponsive information is excepted from disclosure
under sections 552.101, 552.108, and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the information you submitted.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code §552.101. You raise section 552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy, which
protects infonnation that. is highly intimate or embarrassing, such that its release would be
highly objectionable to aperson ofordinary sensibilities, and ofno legitimate public interest.
See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). COlmnon­
law privacy encompasses the specific types of information that are held to be intimate or

lWe note that section 552.147(b) authorizes a govemmental body to redact a living person's social
security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from tIus office under the
Act.
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embarrassing in Industrial Foundation. See id. at 683 (informationrelating to sexual assault, .
pregnancy, mental orphysical abuse in workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatlic treatment
of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs). This office has
determined that other types of information also are private under section 552.101. See
generally Open Records Decision No. 659 at 4-5 (1999) (summarizing information attorney
general has held to be private). We agree that the department must withhold the information
you have highlighted in yellow under section 552.101 in conjunction with common-law
pnvacy.

Section 552.108 ofthe Govennnent Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held by a
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation,' or
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of clime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govennnental
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation
at issue. See Gov't Code § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Exparte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977).
You state that the information that you have highlighted in orange is related to a pending
criminal case. Based on yourrepresentation, we conclude that the department may withhold
the orange-highlighted information lmder section 552.108(a)(1). See Houston Chronicle
Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th
Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d .559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law
enforcement interests that are present in active cases).

)

Section 552.130 of the Govennnent Code excepts from disclosure infonnation relating to a
personal identification document issued an agency ofthis state or a local agency authorized
to issue an identification document. See Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(3). We agree that the
depaliment must withhold the Texas personal identification number you have highlighted
in pink under section 552.130.

In summary: (1) the department must withhold the yellow-highlighted information under
section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code in conjunction with common-law privacy; (2) the
depaliment may withhold the orange-highlighted infonnation under section 552.108(a)(1)
ofthe Govennnent Code; alld (3) the depaliment must withhold the pink-highlighted Texas
personal identification number under section 552.130 ofthe Govennnent Code. The rest of
the submitted infonnation must be released.

This letter mling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detelmination regarding any other infonnation or ally other circumstances.

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
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at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

sib.cerely,

Ww

J es W. Monis, III
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

JWM/cc

Ref: ID# 357338

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


